

ORAL ARGUMENT SCHEDULED FOR MARCH 22, 2019
No. 19-5043 (consolidated with Nos. 19-5042 & 19-5044)

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

FIREARMS POLICY COALITION, INC., CA 18-3083,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

DAMIEN GUEDES; FIREARMS POLICY FOUNDATION; MADISON SOCIETY
FOUNDATION, INC.; SHANE RODEN; FLORIDA CARRY, INC.,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

BUREAU OF ALCOHOL, TOBACCO, FIREARMS AND EXPLOSIVES; WILLIAM P.
BARR, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS ATTORNEY GENERAL OF THE UNITED
STATES; THOMAS E. BRANDON, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS ACTING
DIRECTOR OF THE BUREAU OF ALCOHOL, TOBACCO, FIREARMS AND
EXPLOSIVES; UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Defendants-Appellees.

*On Appeal from the United States District Court for the
District of Columbia (Nos. 1:18-cv-02988-DLF, 1:18-cv-03086-DLF)*

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
MORTON ROSENBERG IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT
URGING REVERSAL**

J. Carl Cecere
CECERE PC
6035 McCommas Blvd.
Dallas, Texas 75206
(469) 600-9455
ccecere@cecerepc.com

Attorney for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Certificate as to Parties, Rulings and Related Cases.....	i
Rule 26.1 Statement	iii
Rule 29 Statements.....	iv
Index of Authorities.....	vi
Glossary of Abbreviations	x
Statutes and Regulations.....	1
Statement of Interest.....	1
Introduction and Summary of the Argument	3
Argument.....	7
The Vacancies Reform Act gives the President no discretion to evade the AG Act’s mandatory and independent scheme for choosing an Acting Attorney General.	7
A. The Vacancy Reform Act’s whole purpose is to confine, rather than expand, presidential appointment discretion.....	8
B. The Vacancies Reform Act’s history confirms that it preserves, not overturns, mandatory office-specific provisions like the AG Act.....	15
C. Case law does not make the Vacancies Reform Act an alternative to the AG Act.	20
Conclusion	23
Certificate of Compliance	24
Certificate of Service	25

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>English v. Trump</i> , 279 F. Supp. 3d 307 (D.D.C. 2018)	21, 22, 23
<i>Hooks v. Kitsap Tenant Support Services</i> , 816 F.3d 550 (9th Cir. 2016)	21, 22, 23
<i>N.L.R.B. v. SW General, Inc.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 929 (2017).....	2, 9

Statutes:

Act of July 28, 1868, ch. 227, § 2, 15 Stat. 168.	11
80 Stat. 378, 425-26 (codified at 5 U.S.C. § 3345 (1966)).....	11
Rev. Stat. (1st ed. 1874), §	
179.....	4
181.....	11
Vacancies Reform Act of 1998, Pub. L. No. 105-277, div. C, tit. I, 112 Stat. 2681-611	5
5 U.S.C. §	
6 (1952).....	5
3345.....	20
3345(a).....	5
3345(a)(2)	8
3345(a)(3)	5, 8
3346.....	20
3347 (1988).....	5

Statutes—continued:

5 U.S.C. §

3347.....	passim
3347(a).....	7
3347(a)(1).....	7, 15
3347(a)(1)(A).....	2, 12, 13, 19
3347(a)(1)(B).....	2, 12, 13, 19
3347(c).....	12

Dodd–Frank Wall Street Reform and Consumer Protection Act (the “Dodd–Frank Act” or “Dodd–Frank”), Pub. L. No. 111–203, 124 Stat. 1376 (2010)	22
---	----

10 U.S.C. § 5035.....	18
-----------------------	----

12 U.S.C. § 5491(a).....	22
--------------------------	----

*Attorney General Succession Act, 28 U.S.C. § 508.....	passim
--	--------

28 U.S.C. §

509.....	9
510.....	9

Legislative Materials:

S. Rep. No. 100-317 (1988).....	11
S. Rep. No. 105-250 (1998).....	11, 16
S.2176, 105th Cong. (1998).....	15, 16, 17

Legislative Materials—continued:

<i>Oversight of the Implementation of the Vacancies Act: Hearing on S. 1764 Before the S. Committee on Governmental Affairs, 105th Cong. (1998) (S. Hrg. 105-495)</i>	2, 16
144 Cong. Rec. S11,022-23 (daily ed. Sept. 28, 1998)	19
145 Cong. Rec. S33 (daily ed. Jan. 6, 1999).....	20
<i>Memorandum from David Plocher et al. to Senator Glenn re: Vacancies Act—GAC Mark-up (May 14, 1998)</i>	18
<i>Memorandum from Fred Ansell to Senator Thompson, re: Vacancies Act (June 4, 1998)</i>	18
<i>Memorandum from Fred Ansell, Chief Counsel of the Senate Committee on Governmental Affairs, to Senator Fred Thompson, Committee Chairman, re: Vacancies Act—Managers Amendment (Sept. 24, 1998).....</i>	17
<i>Memorandum from Peiter Kiefaber and Paul Weinberger to Senator Byrd, re: the Vacancies Act (July 1, 1998)</i>	19
Transcript of Proceedings, <i>U.S. Senate Committee on Governmental Affairs Business Meeting June 17, 1998 (1998).....</i>	13, 19

Other Authorities:

<i>Democrat Wants New Hearing for Embattled Nominee, AP, Nov. 8, 1997, available in 1997 WL 4891645</i>	10
Naftali Bendavid, <i>Democrats Delay Panel's Vote on Civil Rights Nominee</i> , Chi. Trib., Nov. 7, 1997, § 1, at 3.....	10
Comptroller General's Decision B-220522, June 9, 1986, 65 Comp. Gen. 626 (1986)	10
Brannon P. Denning, <i>Article II, the Vacancies Act and the Appointment of "Acting" Executive Branch Officials</i> , 76 Wash. U. L.Q. 1039 (1998).....	9

Other Authorities—continued:

*Stephen Migala, *The Vacancies Act and an Acting Attorney General* 34-35, App.76 (Nov. 15, 2018) (submitted for publication), <https://ssrn.com/abstract=3285940> 13, 16, 17, 18, 19

Stewart M. Powell, *Lee Wins Civil Rights Job Despite GOP Block: President Dodges Senate Opposition and Names L.A. Lawyer to Post on an Acting Basis*, S.F. Examiner, Dec. 15, 1997, at A1 11

*Morton Rosenberg, Cong. Research Serv., *Validity of Designation of Bill Lann Lee as Acting Assistant Attorney General for Civil Rights* (Jan. 1998) 1, 3, 4, 9, 10, 11, 12, 16

*Morton Rosenberg, Congressional Research Service Report for Congress, *The New Vacancies Act: Congress Acts to Protect the Senate’s Confirmation Prerogative* (Nov. 1998).....2, 9, 10
